
630 SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 211-213. 1920.

Arkansas River, at a point suitable to the interests of navigation, in
section eighteen, township twelve north, range twenty-one east,
near the town of Webbers Falls, in the county of Muskogee, in the

Construction. State of Oklahoma, in accordance with the provisions of the Act
Vol. 34, p. 4 entitled " An Act to regulate the construction of bridges over naviga-

ble waters," approved March 23, 1906.
Amendment. SEC. 2. That the right to alter, amend, or repeal this Act is hereby

expressly reserved.
Approved, May 27, 1920.

May 29 1920. CHAP. 212.-An Act To provide for the punishment of officers of United States
[H.R. 10072.]

[HIR. io.2 courts wrongfully converting moneys coming into their possession, and for other
[Public, No. 229.] purposes

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
Sicedtetcrtng. States of America in Congress assembled, That any United States

fu-y converting marshal, clerk, receiver, referee, trustee, or other officer of a United
moneys officially re-
cmeivoedsbyt uily States court, or any deputy, assistant, or employee of any such mar-
ofemblement. shal, clerk, receiver, referee, trustee, or other officer who shall,

after demand by the party entitled thereto, unlawfully retain or
who shall convert to his own use or to the use of another any moneys
received for or on account of costs or advance deposits to cover
fees, expenses, or costs, deposits for fees or expenses in bankruptcy
cases, composition funds or money of bankrupt estates, fees in
naturalization matters, or any other money whatever which has
come into his hands by virtue of his official relation or by the fact

Punishment for of his official position or employment shall be deemed guilty of
embezzlement and shall, where the offense is not otherwise punish-
able by some statute of the United States, be fined not more than
double the value of the money thus retained or converted or im-

thersona ntdeferest prisoned not more than ten years, or both; and it shall not be a
defense in such case that the accused person had an interest, con-
tingent or otherwise, in some part of such moneys or of the fund
from which they were retained or converted.

Approved, May 29, 1920.

May 29,1920. CHAP. 213.-An Act For the relief of certain persons to whom, or their predecee-
-[H. R. 1262 . sors, patents were issued to public lands along the Snake River in the State of Idaho
[Public, . 311. Iunder an erroneous survey made in 1883.

ublic lands. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
.SP lieof

l tuu;rveved States of America in Congress assembled, That, subject to the super-
cipl.tn in Iho tod aio visory authority of the Secretary of the Interior, the Commissioner
unier erroneous sur- of the General Land Office, in his discretion, is authorized to sell for
*e,' cash, for $1.25 per acre, any unsurveyed public land which may, on

resurvey, be found to exist m townships nine south of range fourteen
east, nine south of range fifteen east, nine south of range sixteen east,
and nine south of range seventeen east of the Boise meridian along
Snake River in the State of Idaho, to those persons who in good faith,
by themselves and their predecessors in interest have heretofore
acquired, occupied, and improved under the public land laws in

corretion of til'es, accordance with a Government survey made in 1883; and said com-
missioner may, in like manner, on principles of equity, adjust, settle,
and confirm by patent the title to any lands in said townships here-
tofore claimed, occupied, and improved under descriptions which

Renlations, 
p a - on resurvev are found to be erroneous; the Secretary of the Interior

ments, etc.
is authorized to make any rules and regulations necessary to carry
out and effect the purpose of this Act, and any person claiming the



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHs. 213, 214. 1920. 631

benefits hereof shall make the required payments and perform such
other acts as may be required within the time fixed in the regulations,
otherwise any right or advantage claimed under this Act shall be
forfeited.

Approved, May 29, 1920.

May 29, 1920.
CHAP. 214.-An Act Making appropriations for the legislative, executive, and [H. R. 14100.1

judicial expenses of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1921, and for [Public, No. 231.]
other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Legislative execu.

States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are pprirantions.c ap
appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, in full compensation for the service of the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1921, namely:

LEGISLATIVE. Legislative.

SENATE. Senate.

For compensation of Senators, $720,000. Pay of Senators.
For mileage of Senators, $51,000. Mileage.

For compensation of officers, clerks, messengers, and others: Off cers, clerks, etc.
OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT: Secretary to the Vice Presi- oice .

dent, $4,000; clerk, $1,600; telegraph operator, $1,500; page, $600;
in all, $7,700.

CHAPLAIN: For Chaplain, $1,200. Chaplain.
OFFICE OF SECRETARY: Secretary of the Senate, including corm- Saecetay o the Sen-

pensation as disbursing officer of salaries of Senators and of contin- etc.
gent fund of the Senate, $6,500; assistant secretary, Henry M. Rose,
$5,000; chief clerk, $3,250; assistant financial clerk, $3,250; minute
and Journal clerk, principal clerk, librarian, enrolling clerk, and print-
ing clerk, at $3,000 each; reading clerk, $4,000; financial clerk, $4,000;
executive clerk, $2,750; file clerk, chief bookkeeper, and assistant
Journal clerk, at $2,500 each; first assistant librarian, and keeper
of stationery, at $2,400 each; assistant librarian, $1,800; skilled
laborer, $1,200; clerks-three at $2,500 each, four at $2,220 each,
two at $2,100 each, one $1,800, two at $1,600 each, one $1,440;
assistant keeper of stationery, $2,000; assistant in stationery room,
$1,200; messenger in the library, $1,000; messenger, $1,440; assistant
messenger, $1,200; laborers-three at $840 each, two at $720 each,
one in stationery room $720; in all, $97,590. Document room.

DOCUMENTr ROOM: Superintendent, George H. Boyd, $3,500; first Superintendent, etc.
assistant, John W. Lambert, $2,500; assistants-one $2,250, one
$1,440; clerk, $1,440; skilled laborer, $1,200; in all, $12,330. Clerks andssen-

CLERKS AND MESSENGERS TO THE FOLLOWING COMMITTEES: Agri- gers to committees

culture and Forestry-clerk $2,500, assistant clerk $1,800, assistant
clerk $1,500; Appropriations-clerk $5,000, two assistant clerks at
$2.500 each, three assistant clerks at $1,500 each, messenger $900;
to Audit and Control the Contingent Expenses of the Senate-clerk
$2,500, assistant clerk, $1,600, assistant clerk, $1,500; Banking and
Currency-clerk $3,000, assistant clerk, $1,800, two assistant clerks
at $1,500 each; Claims-clerk $2,500, assistant clerk, $2,000, two
assistant clerks at $1,500 each; Commerce-clerk $2,500, assistant
clerk $2,220, assistant clerk $1,800, assistant clerk $1,500; Conference
Minority of the Senate-clerk $3,000, assistant clerk $1,800, two
assistant clerks at $1,500 each; District of Columbia-clerk $2,500,
assistant clerk $1,800, assistant clerk $1,500; Education and Labor-
clerk $2,500, assistant clerk $1,800, assistant clerk $1,500; Finance


